
 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Monday, 30 January 2017 

 
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND AN EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE 

GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2017 AT 6:30 PM WHEN 

THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED 

 

 
1.  APOLOGIES.   

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3.  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

4.  COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017 -2018   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

 

 

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

 D. Kennedy Chief Executive 

 

 Contacts 
 
Democratic Services: e-mail democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
 Tel 01604 837722 

 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 Mail Democratic Services 
  Northampton Borough Council 
  The Guildhall 
  St Giles Square 
  Northampton NN1 1DE 



 
 

COUNCIL 
30th January 2017 

 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Revenues & Benefits 
(LGSS) 

  

 
 

Report 
Title 

Local Council Tax Support Scheme – 2017/18 
 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 That Council approve the proposed amendment to the local Council Tax 

reduction scheme from an 29% reduction in support in 2016/17 to a 35% 
reduction in 2017/18 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Council endorse the recommendation contained in the Cabinet report 

attached no later than the 31st January 2017.  
 

3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 
 
3.1.1 See Cabinet Report attached 
 
4. Implications (including financial implications) 

 
4.1 Policy 
 
4.1.1 See Cabinet Report attached 
 
4.2 Resources and Risk 

 
4.2.1 See Cabinet Report attached 

 
 
4.3 Legal 
  

Appendices 4 

1

Agenda Item 3



4.3.1 See Cabinet Report attached 
 
4.4 Equality 
 
4.4.1 See Cabinet Report attached 
 
4.5 Other Implications 

 
4.5.1 See Cabinet Report attached 
 
5. Background Papers 

 
5.1 See Cabinet Report attached 
 
 
 
 

Robin Bates, LGSS Head of Revenues & Benefits (ext. 7119) 
Glen Hammons, Section 151 Officer, Northampton Borough Council  

 

2



 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC  
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member:  
 
Ward(s) 

  
14th December 2016 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No  
 
Finance  
 
Brandon Eldred 
 
All 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 This report recommends the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2017/18, 

including amendments. 

1.2 The report follows a period of consultation and provides the recommended 
scheme for approval at Council.   

 

2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet approve the proposed amendment to the scheme from a 29% 

reduction in Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) in 2016/17 to a 35% 
reduction in 2017/18.  

2.2 That Cabinet recommends the CTRS amendment for approval at Council on 
the 23rd January 2017. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Title 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME   

Appendices: 
3 

 

3



3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

3.1.1 Local Authorities are required to set up their own CTRS from the general 
funding allocation. This allocation is reducing annually at a forecasted rate of 
approximately 10% per annum until at least 2018, possibly longer.  

3.1.2 Reduced funding means the Council is required to consider how to meet its 
commitment to the CTRS. 

3.1.3 The graph below demonstrates that the CTRS caseload has continued to 
reduce. Monitoring closely over the period that the CTRS has been operating, 
has enabled modelling of final expenditure to be estimated more accurately. 

 

 

 

3.1.4 Central Government suggested that Local Authorities could meet the funding 
deficit by implementing other changes, to ensure that Local Authorities 
maximise their opportunities to be financially efficient with the current 
budgetary pressures. As part of the implementation of the CTRS from 1st April 
2013 we have already: 

 Reconfigured funding, in particular its transfer of services to 
LGSS. 

 Used the new flexibility over Council Tax to 
[...]


2. I was a strong supporter of the poll tax which would have meant everyone paying 

something and would have increased a sense of community responsibility and 

possibly avoided pointless damage to community assets. I therefore support this slight 

increase but would not want to see folk on lower incomes being asked to pay any 

more than this sort of share. The Council could easily fund this by cutting down on all 

community grants and charitable donations. It is the job of Councils to collect funds 

for services and nothing else. Charity giving is best left to individuals. 

25



Page 11 of 15 

 

3. Why should benefits be cut, at a time when Members Allowances are not being cut, or 

better still abolished.  

4. at this rate of support ,people on a low income would not be able to pay it  

5. 29% = over £200 that has to come out of maintenance benefits already squeezed by 

rising prices - 37% would be even worse. That's £200 I don't have to spend on food or 

heating just to make councillors feel more electable – I don't suppose any borough 

councillors have to choose between heating or eating! 

6. Low income families are already struggling to maintain normal monthly expenditure 

and would cause further poverty. 

7. The customers that we see won’t be able to afford the 37% rate - although I 

appreciate there is a lack of funding and the resources need to come from 

somewhere. The debt of our customers would increase, possibly leading to more 

court cases and more debt due to those costs. 

8. Working in debt advice I see the negative impact of increases in priority expenditure 

on clients, meaning I strongly oppose any increases due to the difficulties the people 

who are eligible for CTS already have in trying to pay their council tax. If you were to 

increase it you would simply see more people failing to pay, and you would most likely 

contribute to causing further poverty in lower income families. 

9. I have grave concerns concerning wor
[...]
m Strategy (Autism Act 2009; statutory guidelines) 
 
Human Rights – under the Human Rights Act 1998 which gives effect to the 
European convention: right not to be subjected to degrading treatment; right 
to a fair trial (civil and criminal issues); right to privacy (subject to certain 

48



Page 19 of 19 

 

exceptions e.g. national security/public safety, or certain other specific 
situations); freedom of conscience (including religion and belief and 
rights to manifest these limited only by law and as necessary for public 
safety, public order, protection of rights of others and other specified 
situations); freedom of expression; freedom of peaceful assembly and to join 
trade unions; right not to be subject to unlawful discrimination; right to 
peaceful enjoyment of own possessions (subject to certain exceptions e.g. 
to secure payment of taxes or other contributions or penalties); right to 
an education; right to hold free elections by secret ballot. The European 
Convention is given effect in UK law by the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

49



 
 

COUNCIL 
30th JANUARY 2017 

 

Agenda Status: Public Directorate: Finance & Resources 

  

 
 

Report 
Title 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017 -2018 

 
 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1 The report sets out the calculation of Northampton Borough Council’s Tax 

Base for the year 2017/18 under the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council 
Tax Base) (Amendment) (England) regulations 2003 (SI 2003/3012) and 
amendments made in the Local Government Act 2012. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Council approve the tax base for 2017/18 at 65,709.29 Band D equivalent 

properties and associated parish tax bases within this report. 
 

 2016/17 2017/18 Change 

Billing 2,626.96 2,678.57 51.61 

Collingtree 513.97 513.75 -0.22 

Duston 5,447.94 5,471.83 23.89 

Great Houghton 287.50 288.21 0.71 

Hardingstone 782.38 795.44 13.06 

Upton 2,617.14 2,993.14 376.00 

Wootton, Wootton Fields & Simpson 
Manor 

2,927.45 2,940.72 13.27 

East Hunsbury 3,412.11 3,408.98 -3.13 

West Hunsbury 1,624.70 1,645.76 21.06 

Hunsbury Meadow 505.36 501.41 -3.95 

Northampton (Unparished) 43,612.52 44,471.48 858.96 

Total tax base 64,357.94 65,709.29 1,351.35 

 
3. Issues and Choices 

 
3.1 Report Background 

Appendices 

1 

50

Agenda Item 4



 
3.1.1 A summary of movement in the tax base is summarised below. 
 

2016/17 

 

2017/18 

72,013.40 Tax Base (Band "D" equivalent) 73,671.15 

347.95 Growth in tax base (note 1) 156.62 

686.16 Planning Assumptions (note 2) 740.05 

623.64 Exemptions & Discounts (note 3) -81.56 

-7,391.10 Council Tax Reduction Scheme (note 4) -6,744.73 

-1,922.12 Non-Collection (note 5) -2,032.25 

64,357.94 Tax base for Council Tax 65,709.29 

 
3.1.2 Note 1 - Movement in the tax base in last year 
 
3.1.3 Note 2 - There is an allowance of 50% applied to the estimated new build to 

allow for part year liability. 
 

3.1.4 Note 3 - Revised figure following review 
 

3.1.5 Note 4 - Includes no increase in caseload 
 
3.1.6 Note 5 - The non-collection rate of council tax has been increased from 2.9% 

to 3.0% for the 2017/18 tax base setting. This is due to the estimated non-
payment of the additional debit raised in respect of changes to the Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme and taking into consideration the current 
financial climate. The collection rate is reviewed each year as part of the tax 
base setting process. 

 
3.1.7 There is an estimated surplus to be apportioned on the Collection Fund, as 

detailed in the draft budget report to the December Cabinet, of £338k for NBC 
(which would equate to £1,675k for NCC and £309k for NPCC). 

 
3.2 Issues 
 
3.2.1 The report represents the application of a prescribed process. 
 
3.3 Choices (Options) 
 
3.3.1 To not set a tax base would render the authority unable to set a council tax. 
 
3.3.2 The methodology used to calculate the tax base, has taken into account the 

previous decision by Council in 2013/14 in relation to the level
[...]
home properties with no 

residents but not exempt x10% 1.00 -                 

long-term empties x no discount 7.00 1.00               

less CTRS -17.89 15.65-             

plus f y e for new properties 0.00 -                 

Total 450.86 447.10           

conversion to band d equivalent

band d equivalent 520.46 516.91           

Assume 97.1% collection 505.36 Assume 97.0% collection 501.41           

60



West Hunsbury 16/17 17/18

BAND Total Total

Number on list 1,868.00 1,868.00        

less exemption 14.00 11.00             

plus disabled from higher band 15.00 16.00             

less disabled going into lower band 15.00 16.00             

less number of one adult resident household 

x25% 116.38 117.13           

less number of properties with no residents but 

not exempt x50% -1.00 0.50-               

less number of second home properties with no 

residents but not exempt x10% 2.00 2.00               

long-term empties x no discount 19.00 9.00               

less CTRS -115.06 88.66-             

plus f y e for new properties 0.00 -                 

Total 1,623.57 1,651.72        

conversion to band d equivalent

band d equivalent 1,673.23 1,696.66        

Assume 97.1% collection 1,624.70 Assume 97.0% collection 1,645.76        

61



Wootton, Wootton Fields & Simpson Manor 16/17 17/18

BAND Total Total

Number on list 3,010.00 3,012.00        

less exemption 15.00 8.00               

plus disabled from higher band 13.00 16.00             

less disabled going into lower band 13.00 16.00             

less number of one adult resident household 

x25% 165.50 170.75           

less number of properties with no residents but 

not exempt x50% 1.00 1.00               

less number of second home properties with no 

residents but not exempt x10% 4.00 4.00               

long-term empties x no discount 23.00 21.00             

less CTRS -105.22 97.48-             

plus f y e for new properties 2.00 5.50               

Total 2,725.
[...]
et Report (Appendix A - Specific Protection) (v1.1)
	16-11-25 CTRS V - Cabinet Report (Appendix B - Consultation) (v1.1)
	16-11-25 EIA Appendix C

	4 Council Tax Base 2017 -2018
	Tax Base Report 17.18 Appendix 1 v1.0




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 30 January 
2017 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor MALPAS (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS: Ansell, Ashraf, Aziz, Beardsworth, Birch, Bottwood, Caswell, 

Chunga, Culbard, Davenport, Duffy, G Eales, T Eales, Eldred, 
Golby, Gowen, Hadland, Hallam, Haque, Hibbert, J Hill, M Hill, 
Kilbride, King, Larratt, B Markham, M Markham, Marriott, 
McCutcheon, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Russell, 
Sargeant, Kilby-Shaw, Smith, Stone and Walker 

 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Cali, Choudary and Flavell and Lane. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none. 
 

3. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

Councillor Eldred submitted a report that sought Council’s approval of the proposed 
amendment to the Local Tax reduction scheme from a 29% reduction in support in 
2016/17 to a 35% reduction in 2017/18. He clarified that pensioners and war widows 
would be exempt from the reduction. 
 
Councillor Larratt seconded the report. 
 
Councillor Stone questioned why the administration was asking the poorest residents 
to pay and noted that 67 other local authorities had found ways of protecting their 
poorest, questioning why Northampton Borough Council had not done the same. She 
noted that work incentives had weakened and that for many residents, work did not 
pay. She stated that there was a real possibility of more residents falling into arrears 
is this proposal was to be agreed. 
 
Councillor Birch noted that there were other reforms that would be affecting the most 
vulnerable, including cuts to PIP, Universal Credit and Housing Benefit. She stated 
that most of the residents claiming CTRS were on a reduced benefit to begin with and 
that this would only lead to more debt for people who were already struggling. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth noted that residents would be hit with an increase in rates 
from both the Borough and County Councils. She stated that there were other ways 
to increase revenue that did not hit the most vulnerable, noting that many residents 
already have to choose between heating and eating and that figures showed 1 in 4 



 

children living in poverty. She commented that local income tax would be a fairer 
means of revenue. 
 
Councillor Ashraf echoed the concerns raised by other Councillors, stating that many 
of her constituents were only just managing and that they were already feeling the 
burden of austerity on their shoulders. She suggested that the administration take 
more time to come up with a different, fairer means of generating revenue. 
 
Councillor Davenport expressed concerns about the reduced benefit cap, stating that 
this, along with the reduction in CTRS, would undoubtedly lead to more 
homelessness. She stated that the situation needed to be looked at holistically. 
 
Councillor Haque echoed sentiments expressed by previous Councillors, noting that 
many residents in his ward were classed as vulnerable and already struggling. 
 
Members debated the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council endorse the recommendation contained in the Cabinet Report attached 
no later than the 31st January 2017. 
 

4. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017 -2018 

Councillor Eldred submitted a report that sought the approval of the tax base for 
2017/18. 
 
Councillor Larratt seconded the report. 
 
Councillor Stone expressed her support, but went on to note that it was regrettable 
that Council Tax had been frozen for 6 years, rather than increasing it in line with 
inflation. The poorest, she stated, would once again be receiving the hit. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth stated that an increase was necessary to pay for frontline 
services but noted her disdain for the 6 year Council Tax freeze. 
 
Members debated the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council approve the tax base for 2017/18 at 65,709.29 Band D equivalent 
properties and associated parish tax bases within this report. 
 

 2016/17 2017/18 Change 

Billing 2,626.96 2,678.57 51.61 

Collingtree 513.97 513.75 -0.22 

Duston 5,447.94 5,471.83 23.89 

Great Houghton 287.50 288.21 0.71 

Hardingstone 782.38 795.44 13.06 

Upton 2,617.14 2,993.14 376.00 



 

Wootton, Wootton Fields 
& Simpson Manor 

2,927.45 2,940.72 13.27 

East Hunsbury 3,412.11 3,408.98 -3.13 

West Hunsbury 1,624.70 1,645.76 21.06 

Hunsbury Meadow 505.36 501.41 -3.95 

Northampton 
(Unparished) 

43,612.52 44,471.48 858.96 

Total tax base 64,357.94 65,709.29 1,351.35 
 

 

The meeting concluded at 7:24pm. 
 
 


